Current assets 76,454 1,772 166 15 — 78,407

Creditors (77,413) (1,075) — — — (78,488)

Foreign currency exposure on net monetary items (959) 697 166 15 — (81)

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 564,996 123,341 19,670 119,441 6,570 834,018

Total net foreign currency exposure 564,037 124,038 19,836 119,456 6,570 833,937

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency risk
throughout the year.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the Company’s
monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s
monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in foreign currency and
assumes a 10% (2022: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the Euro, Swiss francs, Danish krone, Swedish krona,
Norwegian krone and US dollar to which the Company is exposed, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on
the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

2023 2022

If sterling
strengthens

by 10%
£’000

If sterling
weakens

by 10%
£’000

If sterling
strengthens

by 10%
£’000

If sterling
weakens

by 10%
£’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income — return after taxation

Revenue return1  (2,239)  2,239  (1,636)  1,636

Capital return  5,446  (5,446)  8  (8)

Total return after taxation  3,207  (3,207)  (1,628)  1,628

Net assets  3,207  (3,207)  (1,628)  1,628

1 The sensitivity is calculated on the income received during the year.

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the current and comparative year.

80 JPMorgan European Discovery Trust plc – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2023

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits, the liquidity fund and the interest payable
on variable rate borrowings when interest rates are reset.

Management of interest rate risk

The Company does not normally hold significant cash balances. Short term borrowings are used when required. The Company

[…]

The Company has a loan carrying a variable rate of interest and the exposure is therefore already quantifiable. The exposure of
financial assets and liabilities to floating interest rates using the year end figures, giving cash flow interest rate risk when rates
are reset, is shown below.

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Exposure to floating interest rates:

Cash and short term deposits  447  430

JPMorgan Euro Liquidity Fund  46,553  74,888

Loan Facility  (109,836)  (76,056)

Total exposure  (62,836)  (738)

Interest receivable on cash balances, or paid on overdrafts, is at a margin below or above SONIA respectively (2022: Interest
receivable on cash balances, or paid on overdrafts, is at a margin below or above SONIA respectively).

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 4% (2022: 1%) increase or
decrease in interest rates with regard to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This level of change is
considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based
on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant.

2023 2022

4% increase
in rate
£’000

4% decrease
in rate
£’000

1% increase
in rate
£’000

1% decrease
in rate
£’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income — return after taxation

Revenue return 562 (562)  525  (525)

Capital return (3,075)  3,075  (532)  532

Total return after taxation (2,513) 2,513  (7)  7

Net assets (2,513)  2,513  (7)  7

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to interest
rate changes due to fluctuations in the level of cash balances, cash held in the liquidity fund and amounts drawn down on the
Company’s loan facilities.

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

J.P. Morgan Asset Management 81

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

20. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued

(a) Market risk continued

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, which may

[…]

The Company’s total exposure to changes in market prices at 31st March comprises its holdings in equity investments as follows:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss  839,582 834,018

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

Concentration of exposure to other price risk

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 17 and 18. This shows that all of the investments’ value is in
European companies and there is no concentration of exposure to any one country. It should also be noted that an investment
may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile or of listing.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease
of 10% (2022: 10%) in the market value of equity investments. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration
based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s equities, adjusting for
changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

2023 2022

10% increase
in fair value

£’000

10% decrease
in fair value

£’000

10% increase
in fair value

£’000

10% decrease
in fair value

£’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income —
  return after taxation

Revenue return  (214)  214  (213)  213

Capital return  83,459  (83,459)  82,906  (82,906)

Total return after taxation  83,245  (83,245)  82,693  (82,693)

Net assets  83,245  (83,245)  82,693  (82,693)

82 JPMorgan European Discovery Trust plc – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2023

(b) Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet
funding requirements if necessary. Short term flexibility is achieved through the use of overdraft facilities.

The Board’s policy is for the Company to remain fully invested in normal market conditions and that short term borrowings be